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LOK SABHA

Wednesday, December 6, 19671Agrahayana 15, 1889 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

PRESIDENT'S RULE IN MANIPUR

"481. SHRI SHRI CHAND GOEL:
SHRI RAM AVTAR

SHARMA:
SHRI Y. S. KUSHWAH:

SHRI RAGHUVIR SINGH
SHASTRI :

SHRI SHIV KUMAR SHAS-
TRI :

DR. SURYA PRAKASH
PURl:

SHRI RAMJI RAM :
SHRI PRAKASH VIR SHAS-

TRI:

Will the Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the report which the President received from the Chief Commissioner, Manipur, as a result of which the President assumed to himself the functions of the Government of Manipur; and

(b) the justification for taking this step?

TIlE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI VlDYA CHARAN SHUK-LA) : (a) and (b). The Congress Ministry in Manipur headed by Shri M.
Koireng Singh resigned on the 4th October 1967. The meeting of the
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Legislative Assembly of Manipur which was to take place on the 5th October was, therefore, postponed to 16th October 1967. The United Legislature Front which had claimed a strength of 17 members including the Speaker and the Deputy Speaker was asked to form the Ministry. The Front Ministry headed by Shri Longjam Thambou Singh assumed office on the 13th October 1967. According to the report received from the Chief Commissioner, the Congress Party gave notice of a motion of no confidence in the new Ministry on the 14th October. The Assembly which met on the 16th October gave leave to the Leader of the Congress Party to move the motion. Farther discussion on the motion was fixed on the 23rd. In the meantime, the three members on the panel of presiding officers tendered their resignation. The Deputy Speaker also resigned at 10.00
A.M. on the 23rd October. The Assembly, however, met on the 23rd October and discussed the motion of no confidence and adjourned to meet at 11
A.M. on the 24th to consider the motion further. However, hefore the commencement of the sitting on the 24th October, the Speaker also resigned. The members who had assembled for the sitting were informed of this by the Secretary of the Assembly. Under the Rules of Business of the Assembly it was open to the Assembly to elect one of its members to act as the Chairman for the meeting. The Assembly could not, however, do so. Thereupon the Administrator consulted the Chief Minister and also the Leader of the Opposition and requested them to suggest the name of a member from their party to preside over the meeting of the Assembly. Both of them expressed their inability to suggest any name.
Therefore, the Assembly could not hold its sitting on the 24th and conclude dis-
,cussions on the motion. In view of tbis the Assembly was prorogued. The
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Chief Commissioner also reported that no party was in a position to claim majority as they were equally divided and the Assembly could DOt function.
Thus a situation had arisen in which the administration of the Union territory could not be carried on in accordance with the provisions of the Government of Union Territories Act, 1963.
In the circumstances, the President promulgated an order on the 25th October, 1967, under section 51 of the said Act suspending the provisions of the Act relatin& to the Council of Ministers and the Legislative Assembly for a period of six months.
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SHRI D. C. SHARMA: May I know if the interests of the people of Manipur, the interests of the security of India and the interests of this border State will be served better by a democratically constituted government or by President's rule or by some persons who are in the habit of crossing the floor every now and then and toppling whichever government is in power?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
The trends that the hon. Member has mentioned are definitely unhealthy trends; they do not serve a democratic government or institutions. But it is our firm conviction that wherever possible we should institute a democratic form of administration. That is why even in these small Union territories we have endeavoured to give as much democratic set-up as possible under the circumstances.
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SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Whatever the Central Government may have done, now it is a fait accompli. In view of the strategic nature of M anipur and the fact that the security of the country calls not for President's rule but for a democratic set-up in which the people have confidence, I want to know what steps has the Government initiated by way of asking the Chief Election Commissioner to proceed to Manipur, see the position for himself and make arrangements so that at least mid-term elections can be held definitely as soon as the period of six months is over and are not delayed further.

SHRI VlDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
Now the Leader of the Congress Party has claimed that he enjoys the majority in the Legislature. (Interruption) That claim has been made. The Administrator of Manipur is trying to ascertain the factual position and after ascertaining it, if he is confident that any particular party or any particular person enjoys a clear-cut majority in the Legislature, he may decide to call upon him to form the Ministry; if, however, he finds that. there is no person or party that is able to form the Government, then he may continue with it and may send a report to us.

SHRI RANOA: I think, my hon. friend the Home Minister as well as his Assistant have qualified themselves for being very good actors. in Kathakali. ..

MR. SPEAKER: This is Question
Hour.

SHRI RANOA: Is it not a fact that what they did in Haryana holds a lesson for them in Manipur also? Whereas in Haryana there was a majority by the discredited Ministry and that Ministry was dismissed for ultra-Constitutiona. reasons, here there was no majority at all; they have manufactured the majO" rity. Are we to understand that their standards in regard to defection have changed-now that they have been able to get some defectors to come and give them the majority. the defection has become sacred. tolerable and a decent political manoeuvre whereas when it goes to the advantage of the Opposition. it is a devil. a discredited political manoeuvre?

1HE MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) :
There is no question of judging the defections. (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Order. order. I am not able to hear the answer.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Defections. by themselves. are something which is not very good and we do not propose to encourage such things. What happens in Manipur is yet very uncertain.
Unless one has really formed a view of the things there. I cannot express one view or the other. Really speak.-
ing. we have not encouraged anybody from here. As the han. Member said. it is a border area and the stability of administration is more important there.
There is no use trying to make fun of us only because of defections. When they started getting members from the Congress. I had expected M. Ranga then to say that this was bad .. .

SHRI RANGA: It is bad ... (Interruptions)

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Well. Sir. if I am qualified to lead a troupe of Kathakali. he may lead a Bharata Natyam troupe. (Interruptions)

SHRI RANGA: Yes. you will get it and you will be thrown out of power.

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR CHAT-
TERJI: As M3nipur is a border State and a strategic area. stability of Government is essential. In view of that fact, will the Government examine that there could be a popular Government as early as possible.

SHRI Y. B. CHAV AN: The main point is not merely the number who are on one side, because I know a stage has been reached in Manipur when we will have to satisfy ourselves wbether it is going to give a stable administration in that area. It is not an arithmetical thing. We will certainly look into that.

SHRI NATH PAl: I would also register my protest. Before I ask my question, Sir, I cannot entertain with equanimity the prospect of a Kathakali troupe being led by Mr. Chavan and a Bharata Natyam troupe being led by Mr. Ranga. Sir, they are part of our rich cultural heritage. To imagine these two hefty men, one leading a Kathakali party and another a Bharata Natyam party ... (Interruptions)

SHRI Y. B. CHAV AN: P~ibly a slim man like you would do. (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Now. please come to your question.

SHRI NATH PAl: Sir, this is above Party~ur cultural heritage. Mr.
Speaker. while replying to the ...

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: You can do better twist.

SHRI NATH PAl: ... Haryana issue, the Home Minister with much flourish and aplomb had ridiculed this concept of crossing the floor. He had used his now famous term which bas been added to the Indian political lexicon-'Ayaram' and 'Gayararn'. May I know, Sir, wa.> it a firm ridicule and contempt of this. or he i> committed to welcoming it when Ll}e crossing is from the Opposition into Congress or was it a moral protest against a nefarious practice which is eroding the value. of democracy? If so, it will not be good to say 'You started it'. What is the Government's first commitment? Well. he will reply that it is at the State level and not here. Is Mr. Chavan not in a position to issue instructions that those who defect will be compelled to seek the mandate of the people? Well, he encourages it when it suits his Party's convenience and ridicules it when it is in the other direction.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: If it is in my IwIds to issue directions to force anybody to seek ~lection, certainly I will do it. Unfortunately, that is tbe right of the Parliament.

,,) ~'! f\;fqq : ,,~ arl1rH\ll'}~; m
if "'1 ~ ~ 1-·-

SHIll Y. B. CHAVAN: 1i. til" ~
~ ~ i I The question here is :
that at the present moment unless, either all the Partiea aa:ept a c:onVl!I1tioo ud stick to it or there is some IOrt of a statutory provision ct!I!lp!Iling theBe people to seek ~ection, this will not stop. Certainly I am for both the thinp if it can be done. But what can we do ill between?

AN HON. MEMBER: You must take the initiative.

MR. SPEAKER: He asks 'What sbaI1 we do in between l'

SllRI Y. B. CHAv AN: Certainly I am prepared to take initiative in this JDatter. I am prepared to do that. I do not want to avoid taking initiative.
But, in the case of Manipur, where merely because some people have cr0ssed the fioor, we have DOt tabo auy view about this maIteI'.

SHIU NATH PAl: Why do you admit them into your Party 1

SHRI Y. B. CRA VAN: Well, Sir, as Home Minister I cannot c:ontrol them. Wbother they have accepted them or not-I do not know. If it needs the approval of the Congress Party or the Congress Parliamentary Board, it is for the Congress ParliBDlODtary Board to consider that, but as a Member of the Congress Parliamentary Board I shall certainly make my views known to them. It is no use combining the Party positions here. As I said, we have certainly taken it up. This is not, really spoa1ting, in any way going to be helpful to the defectors as such because this is something, 1 should say, like a disease in the democratic political life of lJIdia. I have no doubt about it.

SHRI NATH PAl: Sir, as the hon'ble Minister has just now said that be is prepared to lake the initiative, may I know-we have a Bill before the House--if the Government is going to support it?

SHRI Y. B. CRAVAN: It is not DlOTOly a question of trying to CODlDlit oneself to a particular Bill. My point waa: whether we, all Parties concerned, can sit together and evolve some IDCIISUI'O. That is the main point.

.t~M~:~~,
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REPLACEMENT OF VISCOUNTS wrrH lAC

·482. SHRI R. BAR-UA: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND ClVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Shankar Committee bas recommended replacing the fleet of Viscounts with the I.A.C. with BAC 1-11 on Dlajor soconda:ry routes; and

(b) whether it is a fact that no decision has been taken in this regard so far ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND
CIVTI... AVIATION (SHRIMATI JAHA-
NARA JAIPAL SINGH): (a) and (b). There has been no Committee of the name of "Shankar Committee" to consider and recommend replaceDlOnt of the Viscount fteet of the lAC. A team of three officers was, bowever, depUted abroad by the lAC in July, 1966, to make an assessment of the various types

